
 

 

The North & South Trust Limited 

P O Box 56 228, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 

The North & South Trust Limited (NSTL) is a special purpose not-for-profit company that conducts class 4 

gambling mainly to distribute in the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga regions.  

The North & South Trust Limited is pleased to announce that during the month of May 2016 distributed 

$352,512.89 (net of refunds) to the community. These funds were used primarily for the development of 

amateur rugby and local communities within the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga Regions.  A special 

thank you is given to the venues and their staff who operated the gaming machines on behalf of NSTL, due 

to their continued support the NSTL Net Proceeds Committee were able to support the following 

organisations throughout the period:  

 

1 May 2016 – 31 May 2016 

Approved Applications: 
 

Recipient 
 Amount 
Paid  

Arthur Miller School $1,250.00  

Auckland Rugby Union Inc $200,000.00  

Auckland University Rugby Football Club $7,680.00  

Basketball Hawkes Bay Inc $2,400.00  

Bowls Omarunui Inc $4,946.00  

Buckingham Guards $2,150.00  

College Rifles Rugby Union Football & Sports Club Inc $11,802.00  

Eden Park Trust Board $40,000.00  

Eden Rugby Football Club Inc $5,746.00  

Eskdale School $2,500.00  

Flaxmere College $4,650.00  

Glenora Rugby League Football Club Inc $10,687.00  

Hawkes Bay Volunteer Coastguard Charitable Trust $4,000.00  

Kotahi Whanau Ki Tamaki Makaurau Society Inc $1,840.00  

Maraenui Rugby & Sports Association Inc $8,640.00  

Mt Wellington Rugby Football Club Inc $2,118.00  

Pakuranga United Rugby Club Inc $10,292.00  

Pure Freestyle Community Foundation Ltd $20,192.00  

Richmond Rovers Rugby League & Sports Club Inc $8,303.00  

Tauranga Boys College $16,216.00  

 
$365,412.00  

 

 

 



 

 

Refunds Received: 
 Auckland Touch Association Inc $   (1,187.00) 

Eden Rugby Football Club Inc $   (1,003.12) 

Greendale Swim Club Inc $          (2.00) 

Kidz Need Dadz Charitable Trust $        (13.59) 

Manukau Rovers Rugby Football Club Inc $        (60.37) 

Niue Rugby Union NZ Inc $   (2,508.00) 

NZ Spinal Trust $   (2,031.00) 

Otahuhu Rugby Football Club Inc $   (4,932.97) 

Panama Road School $      (247.01) 

Pure Freestyle Community Foundation Ltd $      (177.00) 

Pure Freestyle Community Foundation Ltd $      (418.30) 

Tauranga City Basketball Association Inc $      (318.75) 

 
-$12,899.11 

 

Declined Applications: 

Amped4life Trust 

Auckland Asthma Society Inc 

Auckland Badminton Association Inc 

Auckland District Kidney Society Inc 

Auckland Downhill Club Inc 

Auckland Kindergarten Assoc -Northcote Central 

Auckland Roller Derby League Inc 

Auckland Touch Association Inc 

Backline Charitable Trust 

Bay of Plenty Rugby Union Inc 

Big Buddy Mentoring Trust 

Bluff Hill Bowling Club Inc 

Coastguard Northern Region Inc 

Eskview Junior Football Club 

FC Whangarei Inc 

Glen Innes Business Association Inc 

Glenburn Figure Skating Club Inc 

Hawkes Bay Basketball Foundation Inc 

Hawkes Bay Cricket Association 

Hawkes Bay Hockey Association Inc 

Hawkes Bay Regional Sports Park Trust 

Hawkes Bay Rugby Football Union Inc 

Impact Gymsport Academy 

International Events Inc 

Life Education Trust Counties Manukau (South East Auck) 

Marist Rugby League Football Club Inc 

Mission Heights Primary School 

Mt Albert Grammar School Foundation 

Napier Civic Choir Inc 



 

Napier Pirate Rugby & Sports Club Inc 

Netball North Harbour Inc 

New Hope Community Impact Trust 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc 

North Harbour Synchronised Swimming 

North Shore Events Centre Trust 

NZ Council of Victim Support Groups Inc 

Okareka Dance Company Trust Board 

Safer North Community Trust 

Shore Rovers Netball Club 

Tauranga City Basketball Association Inc 

Te Taiwhenua O Te Whanganui A Orotu Inc 

Three Kings United Football Club Inc 

Weymouth School 

Whangaparaoa College 

Youthline Auckland Charitable Trust 

Zeal Education Trust 
 

It is noted that several applications were returned to organisations whose application fell outside the 

authorised purpose of The North & South Trust Limited as approved by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

Due to these applications ineligibility they were not considered by the Net Proceeds Committee. 


